## **RESOLUTION No. 22-31**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXHIBITION, LOAN AGREEMENT, INSURANCE OF ARTWORK AND EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THE EXHIBITION OF THE ARTWORK OF ARTIST MANOLO VALDES AT DOWNTOWN DORAL PARK; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000.00; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Manolo Vales is a World-Renowned Spanish Artist who works in

painting, sculpture and mixed media; and

WHEREAS, His work is forceful and decorated with historical art symbols and

he has received various awards; and

WHEREAS, Manolo Valdés has agreed to lend an original work to be exhibited

at Downtown Doral Park; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to exhibit the sculpture entitled "Butterflies" at

Downtown Doral Park.

**WHEREAS**, this project was considered at a special meeting of the Public Arts

Program Advisory Board on March 4<sup>th</sup>,2022.

WHEREAS, Funds for the exhibition and insurance of artwork will be allocated from Public Art Program Fund account number 110.40005.500450 (Insurance) and 110.40005.500466 (Installation & Maintenance – Art Exhibits), provided by a budget transfer from account number 110.40005.500652 (Capital Outlay-Other) in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 in Fiscal Year 2021-2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: **Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

**Section 2. Approval**. The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Manager to execute the Exhibition and Loan Agreement and to expend funds not to exceed \$50,000.00

**Section 3. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately

upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos BermudezYesVice Mayor Digna CabralYesCouncilman Pete CabreraYesCouncilwoman Claudia MariacaYesCouncilman Oscar Puig-CorveYes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of March, 2022.

RMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN C

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY